SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 201215-109

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) each year approves an annual legislative program and forwards that program to the Mayor's office for inclusion in the City's full legislative program; and,

WHEREAS, The purpose of a legislative program is to set forth legislative policies, principles and priorities to guide SFMTA staff and to provide input to the Mayor's office on transportation matters for the upcoming year; and,

WHEREAS, In response to the interests of the SFMTA and the Mayor's office, staff has prepared the accompanying 2021 Legislative Program (the "2021 Legislative Program") for the consideration and approval of the Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors; and,

WHEREAS, The 2021 Legislative Program provides, among other things, support for measures that will enhance funding levels for SFMTA's programs, opposition to governmental actions that might decrease funding for SFMTA's programs, and authorization for SFMTA staff to carry out the objectives of the 2021 Legislative Program; and,

WHEREAS, On November 3, 2020, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the Planning Department, determined that the 2021 SFMTA Legislative Program is not a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore be, it,

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board does hereby approve the SFMTA's 2021 Legislative Program and authorizes the Director of Transportation to carry out the objectives of the Program.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of December 15, 2020.

Caroline Celaya

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency